@R@O%’ éﬁ FHamily Balletin

Editors: Christine Rose, Certified Genealogist Emeritus; FASG and Seymour T. Rose

761 Villa Teresa Way San Jose, CA 95123 ©2016 website: http://RoseFamilyAssociation.
com email: Christine@Christine4Rose.com

SEPTEMBER 2016 Vol. LI Whole No. 203 Established 1966

Descendants of Johann Reinhardt Rose and his wife
Catharina Margarethe Schaefer
of Hesse Cassel, Germany and Monroe County, Ohio

S

Courtesy of Carrie Vahsholtz

100TH BIRTHDAY CELEBRATION OF VELMA ROSE THOMAS SIMMONS
Back row, 1. to r.: Connie Swader, Jill Fankhouser
Front row: Evelyn Maddox (member), Norma Jean Golden, Nancy Neely, Velma Rose Thomas Simmons, Marilyn Small,
Ronnie Rose (Roy Rose’s wife), Marvin Thomas
Celebrating Velma’s 100th Birthday two years ago - she is now 102!!

Reinhardt and Catharine Rose had a son Simon Adams Rose. The latter was father of William Reinhardt
Rose who married Mary Anna Hogue. The latter couple had a son William Nelson Steven and Bertha
(Kennedy) Rose whose daughter Velma Rose Thomas Simmons is shown celebrating her 100th birthday
above. (And, who is now 102!). Carrie Vahsholtz, who submitted the photo, tells us that Karen Smith and
Monte Rose were also at the celebration but left before the photo was taken. They are also “Rose” cousins.



Rose Family Bulletin - Volume LI - Whole Number 203
September 2016

CONTENTS

Descendants of Johann Reinhardt Rose family: 100th Birth Celebration with photo..........ccocoevviiiiiiie 5771
DEAr REAAETS ...ttt ettt ettt sttt ....5773
Frederick Rose of Hardin and Wayne Cos., Tenn.: Allen Prim Rose photos.... ....5774
Register of Enlistment of U.S. Army: Abraham Rose (3 by the name) and Alex F. Rose............. ...5774
Granddaughter of John and Hannah (Addleman) Rose family of Greene Co., Pennsylvania.........ccccccccocovvurininunninnes 5775
Horace L. ROse Of SOULN JETSEY ......cucuiiiiiiiiiiiiiicictt sttt
John McRose obituary: Dickinson Co., Virginia; North Carolina
Nebraska Family: Amaziah M. ROSE........cciimiiiiiiiiiiiiic s
John Rose of Greene Co., Illinois descendant with Photo..........cccccciiiiiiiiiiiii s
Madison Co., New York: Some Early Deeds, and early settlers.............ccccoevuiiiininiininiiiiiiiccicccians

Descendants of Richard Rose: Revolutionary pensioner of Virginia, Illinois and Indiana, with photos
John W. Rose & wife Sarah J. McKim, son of Cyrenius Rose, desc. of Ulster Co., New York family later in Ohio....5778

Emmanuel Rose reunion, Chattanooga, TENNESSEE ...........c.cciuimiuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicsccccssesesssseesss s 5778
Robertson Co., TENNESSEE COUTL ININULES .......ccvierieieieiereieriereresteseseetetestestessessessessesseeseessessessessassassessessesseessensessessensenses 5778
Spanish America War Vet.: Desc. of William & Elizabeth (Brown) Rose of Washtenaw Co., Mlchlgan w/photo ...... 5779
Rhode Island: Petitions from State Archives: Jeremiah Rose of Stonington.... e
Connecticut Records involving Probates...........ccccooviiiniiiiinneie,

Salem County, New York: Variety of Courthouse Records involving estates

Wallace Rose: Jefferson Co., NeW YOIk, ODIHUATY ........ccccuriiiiuiiiiiiiciiiriicicrcciceecicteee st
Rev. Robert Rose family: Lynchburg, Va.: Jane Rose obituary...

Boone Co., Arkansas: Some probate records ..........ccccccevuviiucninee

Clarence Rose, son of George Bushnell Rose, D.C. and Indiana, desc. of Silent Rose of Connecticut, photo............. 5681
North Carolina: Cumberland and Gates County - @ MAITiage........cocoevuiveveiiiniiieiniicec s s 5681
Some Elderly Rose: Constance ROSE.............ouiurueiiiciiiniiicict ittt st
News in Brief: Mitch Rose, Walt Disney Co. lobbyist
John E. Rose, Mt. Calvary Cemetery, Richmond, Va. tombstone.............ccccoeiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiccccceececees 5682
David & Hannah (Par) Rose Family: John LeWis........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc s 5682
Government Doc: Alexander P. Rose claim, of LaGrange Co., Tennessee; 1884, 1886; John W. Rose, 1884.... ....5683
James Marion Rose: Washington Co., Virginia, son of John Erhart Rose of Berks Co., Pennsylvania ...... ....5684-86
John Rose: Old War Pension File: Williamson and Union Cos., I[IINOIS .......ccccceveverereneneeieiesieseseevenen ....5686
Branch Co., Michigan deed abStracts ... 5687
Joanna' Rose of Stonington, Connecticut descendant Floyd Saxby Rose photo..........cccccuvuiciiiiinicciiniicciicccicaees 5687
Betty June Rose Duke, obituary with photo...........cccccceuviiiiiiniiiiiicinicccins

Virginia Newspapers: listings from Northern Neck News and Virginia Star

S. L. Rose of Fredericksburg, Virginia, ODItUAIY ..ot s
News in Brief: Bob Rose looking at photo album of brother Jack killed WWII; Mark E. Rose; Elizabeth Rose......... 5789
Mercer Co., Pennsylvania: Early Proceedings docket

Surry Co.., North Carolina court records...........cccc.c.......

Member LiStS ....cccevveerieieieieriieeereeeeeeeenns

TIUAEX ettt ettt ettt et ettt et et e st st e st s e st s e b e Rt s e st e R e b e Rt e A et e Rt b e st e A e st e Rt s e Rt ek e st es e s e st e s et e Rt b e st ese s eneesenteneteneesenten

SUBSCRIPTION: 1966-1995, only a few full sets available - $500.00 ($400.00 special to members) Add $40.00 ship-
ping. No single issues available.
1996-2012  $20 per year quarterly Rose Family Bulletin
Year 2016  Membership: Subscribing $20.00; Contributing $22.00; Sustaining $26.00
Christine Rose, Certified Genealogist Emeritus - Editor Seymour T. Rose - Associate Editor
ROSE FAMILY ASSOCIATION
761 Villa Teresa Way, San Jose, CA 95123 (new address)
Email: Christine@Christine4dRose.com
Website: http://www.RoseFamilyAssociation.com
©Copyright 2016



Dear Readers,

We continue to hear almost daily from new correspondents trac-
ing their Rose family. There is so much interest in these early families. [ g
Many are getting their start by downloading family trees from the In-
ternet. It is disappointing that there are many errors in those published ‘i.
family trees and that these new researchers are often leading astray by
trees with inaccurate information. Fortunately, there are many who do
carefully recheck what they download and realize that they need to build b
their own tree based on documentation to be sure there are no errors. And
are having a lot of fun doing it!

-

B

We continue to be surprised at how few people are accessing courthouse records,
usually because they do not realize the wealth of information in those facilities and don’t
know that they are not generally available on the Internet. Even microfilm does not fully
represent what is available in the courthouses. Do go into a courthouse and become familiar
with the workings. We are sure you will be amazed at what is there. And, how thrilling
when you are holding one of the original court documents found there - a document that
was once held by your ancestor while he set his mark or signature on it. In finding origi-
nal documents signed by Seymour’s ancestor I was moved almost to tears knowing this
ancestor had held this very same piece of paper in his hand. What a feeling of connection!
Do visit the courthouses.

We hope you are taking advantage of the summer to visit Rose relatives and attend
reunions. Please do share a photo or two with our readers.

Though the vast majority of our Rose files (42 boxes) are now at the New England
Historic Genealogic Society in Boston, Christine continues to work on some others that
will be transferred. Do visit that Society and use the Rose files there. You may find some
answers!

We do need more accounts from you about your grandparents or great-grandpar-
ents. Not a genealogy, but something of a more personal nature - perhaps their work, how
they lived, their hobbies, your fond recollections. Add 2-4 photos, make the writing a page
to a page and a half, and we’ll use it. We can do rewriting if necessary so don’t hesitate!

When you access your quarterlies from our website, you can either read it online
or download it and make a print copy. A suggestion: create a folder on your computer and
deposit a copy of each issue in it so you will always have access to them.

See the last page in this issue for a special offer to 2016 members. A wonderful
chance to get copies of this book for gifts, or to donate to a library!

Christine and Seymour Rose

San Jose, California
September 2016




PAGE 5774 SEPTEMBER 2016 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Frederick Rose of Hardin and Wayne Counties, Tennessee
Descendants

ALLEN PRIM ROSE SON OF HENRY W. ROSE

Allen Prim® Rose 1865-1952 is buried in the Graham Methodist Church Cemetery, Savannah, Hardin County,
Tennesse. He was son of Henry W.” Rose (Enos®, Frederick®, William*, Richard?, Richard?, William' of Surry
County, Virginia), born ca 1833 (census), Tennessee (census). He married (we have been told) to Sarah who
was possibly a Smith. However, Hardin County Historical Quarterly Vol. IX No. 1&2 (Jan.-June 1992) p. 6
indicates that Sarah E. Hardin married Henry Rose; further, that she was daughter of Watkins Hardin. The
discrepancy has not been resolved.

Children: ROSE, perhaps others.
i Thomas J. b. ca 1856-1857
ii. Mary b. ca 1869-1870
iii. Robert b. ca 1870-1871
iv. Enos b. ca 1862-1863

v. Nancy E. b. ca 1865-1866
vi. Ester b. ca 1865-1867
vii. Allen Prim b. 24 Aug. 1865, m. 1st, Martha Ann Morton, m. 2nd,
Ella (Thompson) Fry
viii. Anner P. b. ca 1872-1873

Register of Enlistment of the U.S. Army

Extracted at the National Archives by editor from microfilm publication M-233 Roll 10 but also now available at
ancestry.com.

Rose, Abraham, #86 [or 186?], Priv., U.S. Art., 5' 11", blue eyes, light hair, fair compl., age 47 (also shows
40 and 48), shoemaker, born Bloominghigh?, Orange Co., N.Y., enlisted Aug. 28, 1812 by Capt. Romayne.

Rose, Abraham, #87 [or 187?], Priv., 13th U.S. Art., Capt. M. M. Dox Co., 5' 4", dark eyes, brown hair, fair
compl., age 20, farmer, born N.Y., enlisted Apr. 27, 1812.

Rose, Abraham, #188, Priv., age 27, U.S. Inf., Capt. A. Reynolds Co., 5'7", black eyes, black hair, dark compl.,
age 22, farmer, born Ulster Co., N.Y., enlisted Aug. 24, 1814.

Rose, Alex F., #190, Capt., U.S. Dragoons, Present Jan. 21, 1809, com. forwarded Apr. 11, 1809. Resigned
Mar. 10, 1809.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

SEPTEMBER 2016 PAGE 5775

Granddaughter of
John & Hannah
(Addleman) Rose

OF PENNSYLVANIA

Mary® Rose (Jacob? John') was
born ca 1837, Pennsylvania and
died 9 February 1811. She mar-
ried 1st to P. L. Main, and mar-
ried 2nd to --- Husk (per her
obituary). When she died she left
three brothers, Eli Rose of Kirby,
Perry Rose of lowa, and Lot Rose
of Kirby (Greene Co., Pa.) per her
obituary, and three surviving chil-
dren whose names were not given.

Her obituary (name and date of
newspaper unknown) was sup-
plied by Mike Rose:

In Memoriam

Written in loving memory of Mary Husk
who departed this life February 9, 1911.
Aunt Mary as she was commonly called
was not rich in wordly goods, but what a
thought that we can meet her where the
streets are paved with gold, and where
there is no sorrow, pain or tears. Aunt
Mary was taken to the county home about
ayear ago. Paralysis was the cause of her
death. She was about 79 years, of age.
She leaves three brothers to mourn her
loss; Eli Rose, of Kirby, Perry Rose, of
lowa, Lot Rose, of Kirby, and also three
children survive her. She was laid to rest
in the Claughton Chapel cemetery to
await the resurrection morn. [Here follows
a poem.]

Horace L.Rose

From Alfred M. Heston’s, South
Jersey-A History.

p- 38: HORACE L. ROSE, physi-
cian of Camden, born Port Repub-
lic, Atlantic co. Oct. 6, 1874, son
of Capt. Joel L. Rose, a native of
Absecon, N.J., and Lovenia (Reed)
Rose. He m. Gertrude English,
dau. of Chauncey and Elizabeth
(Mathis) English July 12, 1906,
had: S. Meryl Rose b. Sept 29, 1912;
Francis Leland b. Feb. 21, 1915.

John Mc Rose

DICKINSON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

DEATH OF A PIONEER SETTLER
DWALE, March 10-John McRose,
a pioneer settler of this county,
died last week at his home on Mc-
Clure creek at the advanced age of
83. He came originally from near
Burnsville, N. C. and settled on a
farm near where he died. There
he lived until the death of his first
wife which occurred a few years
ago. “He then ‘broke up’ and lived
with his children until about three
years ago.” [Condensed from a
short article, name and date of
newspaper unknown, sent by Le-
nora Smith.] Year of his death un-
certain; born ca 1810-12; supposed
to be a half brother of William
Green (son of a Green, and Rebec-
ca Rose). His mother is said to be
a daughter of John Rose of Burke
County, North Carolina and sister
of Elias, Wilson and Samuel Rose.
His first wife was Martha “Patsy”
Hibbits; his 2nd, much younger
than he, was Miss Reice who was
32 when he was 81. [John was
evidently a Rose; unclear whether
Mc/Mack was his middle name.]

Nebraska Family

Pioneer Families of Cedar Co., Neb.,
Centennial, 1867-1967, at Historical
Society in Lincoln, Neb.

Amaziah M. Rose and his wife
Sabrena Webster (niece of Noah
Webster), m. in Trumbull Co.,
Ohio. In 1854 with son George
age 7 they moved to Nebraska
City and then Ft. Kearney where
Salla? [Lalla?] was born. They
returned to Ohio in 1862, and to
Cass County in 1867. Amaziah
became the first legislatorfrom
Otto County. Virgil born in 1868.

[See findagrave.com, Randolph Coun-
ty, Nebraska, Memorial Memorial
#106066374.]

Descendant of
John Rose of
Greene Co., Illinois

Minnie Rose Page was the daugh-
ter of Lewis Martin Rose and
granddaughter of Cornelius and
Catharine (Osborne/Ausburn)
Rose of Greene County, Illinois.
Cornelius was a Civil Wara vet-
eran having served as Private in
Capt. Drake’s company, Ohio
Militia. He married his wife in
Licking County, Ohio according
to a certified copy of the marriage
record in the file. [ Xerox of a photo
provided by the late Afton Paige.
(Her name changed from Page).]

There are a number of people trac-
ing the Roses of Greene County,
Illinois. It is somewhat of a per-
plexing group of Roses for the
relationships, if any, between
them is uncertain. It needs more
study by the various descendants.
[See the report of the Rose Family
Association on these Roses, listed
at: www.RoseFamilyAssociation.
com.]




PAGE 5776 SEPTEMBER 2016 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Madison County, New York - Some Early Deeds

Abstracted at the courthouse by editors. This is not a complete list.

SOME DEED ABSTRACTS

Deed Bk B p. 281, 7 Mar. 1845, Solomon Rose and Mary his wife to Al---? H. Stewart, land in New Stock-
bridge. Signed: Solomon Rose, Mary (her x mark) Rose.

Deed Bk B pp. 428-431, 20 June 1797, Aldert Roosa of Town of Shawangunk, Ulster county, New York,
"merchant," to Jane Hardenburgh, land in co. of Herkimer, east bounds co. of Onondaga military lands and
Chittenengo Creek, 1/4 part 1000 acres, etc. of letters patent 1 Dec. last to Aldert Roosa.

Deed Bk T p. 481, 3 Sept. 1823, Joseph Rose of Sherburne, co. of Chenango and Chester Rose of Georgetown,
co. of Madison, to Alexander McElwain of Georgetown, land in said town of Georgetown, line of Doctor
Witmore, etc.

Deed Bk AA p. 509, 9 Nov. 1827, Joseph Rose of Sherburne, Chenango Co. and Chester Rose of Collins, co.
of Erie (no state shown) to Elis Chapin Junr. of Georgetown, co. of Madison, for $500, 22 1/2 acres. Rec.:
26 Aug. 1829.

Deed Bk AG p. 119, 29 Mar. 1833, John Rose and Sarah his wife of Augusta, co. of Oneida to Elisha A. Clark,
in Town of Smithfield. Rec.: 30 Mar. 1833.

Deed bk AH pp. 251-252, 5 Oct. 1833, Peter Smith of Peterboro by Gerrit Smith of Madison Co., his atty., to
Franklin Rose of Sullivan of same, for $600, lot 12 in northwest part of late Oneida Reservation 142 acres.
Ack.: 5 Oct. 1833. Rec.: 16 Oct. 1833.

Deed bk Al pp. 38-39, 12 Mar. 1834, James Shankland of Cazenovia, co. of Madison to Franklin Rose and
Oliver Rose of Sullivan, for $310, lot 126 described same as above. Signed: James Shankland. Ack.: 12 Mar.
1834. Rec.: 7 Apr. 1834.

Deed Bk Al pp. 251-252, 20 June 1834, Oliver Rose and Franklin Rose of Sullivan, co. of Madison, to Samuel
French of same, for $200, lot 126, described same as above. Signed: O. Rose, Franklin Rose. Ack.: 21 June
1834. Rec.: 23 June 1834.

Deed Bk BG pp. 80-81, 10 Aug. 1843, Franklin Rose and Oliver Rose of Town of Sullivan, co. of Madison, to
Holmes Hutchinson of Utica, co. of Oneida, land in Town of Sullivan, part of Lot 126. Rec.: June 15, 1846.

Deed Bk BH p. 151, 13 Dec. 1845, John H. Rose of Town of Lenox, co. of Madison and Jerusha A. his wife,
to Daniel Lewis of same, land in said town. Rec.: 2 Feb. 1847.

Deed Bk BS p. 30, 23 Feb 1844, Daniel B. Moot of town of Lenox, co. of Madison and Eliza his wife to John
Rose of same, for $300, lot 79, Canastota tract in said town. Signed: Daniel B. Moot, Elizabeth N. Moot.
Ack.: 4 Apr. 1844. Rec.: 13 Apr. 1852.

The following were not from editor’s search at the courthouse but provided by Cleo Wall from her research.

From: William H. Tuttle, 10,000 Names & Sketches of the Pioneer Settlers of Madison County 1790-1840 (Clock-
ville, N.Y.: ---, 1941).

Rose, John died in Lexon [?] in 1830 age 52

Rose, Solomon, a Stockbridge juror 1836. Member Democrat Comm.

Rose, Israel , died 28 Dec. 1833, age 69. Buried on New Boston Ct. in Sullivan P. in County Court in 1815.
Rose, John H, died July 23, 1866. Age 27, buried at Conastola

Rose, Oliver, died Feb. 5, 1836 aged 59, buried on New Boston Road

Rose, Abel, sued Thomas Ludlow in Co. Court 1810. Lived in Lebanon.

Rose, George, lived in Coz 1814.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN SEPTEMBER 2016 PAGE 5777

Descendants of Richard Rose a
Revolutionary pensioner of Virginia

Siephen "Steve” Austin Rose and Mary Jane
Estes about 1896 in Morh Texas

Wty STFYE BRSF = AUNT JANGE Abt 1901 - Seated L-R: William M.
siribimipd it dime bl Oyt IS RS E AR Rose, Sﬂ“‘j" M. (Thomas) Rose
holding their baby Florence Rose.
Back: Unknown Cousin

John Warner Rose was the son of Stephen? (Richard') and Casann (Curtis) Rose. Stephen “Steve” Austin Rose (shown with wife Mary
Jane Estes) was the brother of John Warner Rose and a son of Richard’. William M. Rose (William Maridy Rose) shown at the right was
the son of James Newton Rose 1842-1879 and Mary Ellen Moore 1845-1920. [Photos courtesy of Dr. John H. Rose.]

This very interesting family of the Revolutionary War pensioner Richard Rose has been the focus of con-
siderable research by member Dr. John H. Rose and others during the years. Richard came out of Virginia
where he had served, and later lived variously in Kentucky, Scott and Washington Counties, Indiana, and
in Schuyler, Hancock and Adam Counties in Illinois. Richard’s second wife was Mary Morris who he mar-
ried 1 October 1781 in Washington County, Indiana (from his revolutionary pension file).

John provides the following information: “The parents of James were Stephen Rose 1809-1880 and Stephen’s
‘niece” Esther Conley 1813-1859. The biological grandparents of Esther were Richard Rose 1759-1842 and
[his first wife] Elizabeth (Morris?). They were also the ‘parents” of Stephen. YDNA testing proves that
Stephen was not biologically related to Richard. This might be why he was allowed to marry his own
‘niece’. DNA does prove that I [Dr. John Rose] am a descendant of Stephen and his second wife, Cassann
Curtis 1837-1873.”

John adds that William Maridy Rose 1873-1937 is shown by DNA not to be biologically related to Stephen
Rose 1809-1880.

Editor’s note: It is believed that the above Richard Rose, Revolutionary soldier, the earliest known ancestor of this
family, is the following. It is not conclusively proven but if Richard served more than one enlistment it appears likely
that he is indeed the same Richard Rose.

Register of Description of Non-Commissioned Officers and Privates at Albemarle Old Court House
From the original register, Manuscripts Division, Virginia State Library.
Richard Rose, age 20, 5" 4”, hair “do” [bro?]; eyes “do” [grayl; compl. fair, mark and features: Pitt and Pox; Occupation “do”
[Plantr]; residence: State Virg; /County, Spottsylvania; born “do” [Virg], King & Queen; Engaged: enlisted at Spottsyl [co]; 2 July for
War; What Corps: ---; How long ---; When Sized: Aug. 25, 1782. [At bottom, penciled page number 40.]



PAGE 5778 SEPTEMBER 2016

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

John W. Rose and wife Sara J. McKim

SON OF CYRENIUS ROSE, GRANDSON OF JOHN R. ROSE
ULSTER COUNTY, NEW YORK; MEIGS COUNTY, OHIO

John W. Rose and wife Sara J. (McKim)
Rose
Courtesy of William A. Rose

John W. Rose, son of Cyrenius Rose, was born 4 July 1838 in Washington
County, Ohio (based on his Civil War pension file, National Archives).
He died 19 February 1911 based on this file, and is buried in the Lee
Chapel Cemetery, Sutton twp., Meigs County, Ohio. He married on 5
July 1862 in Meigs County (pension file) to Sara J. McKim who was born
22 August 1843 and died 23 April 1926. She is buried with her husband.

John W. was a grandson of John R. and Annie (Cox) Rose of Meigs
County, Ohio. After years of research, a great deal of it with charter
member Betty Rose #0077R80 and Evelyn Martin, and with the assis-
tance later of YDNA, it has been determined that this family is con-
nected with ROOSA of Ulster County, New York. All evidence points
to Elisha Rose and Sarah (Haines) Rose as the parents of John R. Rose.

See: Civil War Pension File: JOHN ROSE. widow Sarah ]. Co. B 116 Ohio Inf.
invalid filed 1880, application 347648, certificate 320156, widow filed 1911,
application 961246, certificate 721965. National Archives citation.

Emmanuel Rose
family reunion

From the Chattanooga News Press
of August 10, 1983, p. A12, sent by
David Crisman.

A family reunion for the descen-
dants of Emmanuel and Jane
Rose will be held at Camp Co-
lumbus Saturday.

Emmanuel Rose, the son of Ben-
jamin and Rachel Dunham Rose,
was born in 1812. His great-
grandfather Joseph Dunham was
a soldier in the Revolutionary
War. He came here in 1809 and
bought a farm at the foot of Signal
Mountain.

Will Lauderdale, his son-in-law,
was one of the founders of Ham-
ilton County.

Emmanuel Rose was the father of
Molinda, Elizabeth, Isobel, John,
William, Nancy, Harry, Susan,
Robert, George, Agnes, Dewey,
Sarah and Martha. The family
lived at Sale Creek and Soddy
where he operated grist mills.

Be sure to send us
news of your
family’s
ROSE
summer reunion!

Robertson County, Tennessee

These abstracts from court minutes for a three year period were provided by the late Mildred Bachman, a descendant
of Benjamin Rose of Robertson County, Tennessee and North Carolina. Mildred was intensely interested in her
Roses and worked dilengently for years. After her death YDNA testing established that Mildred had a connection

to editor Seymour Rose’s family.
Court Minutes 1815-1818

p. 165: Deed from Reuben Rose to Jacob House for 70 acres acknowledged and ordered recorded.

p. 244: Bazel Rose admitted to administer the estate of Martin Rose decd.

p. 306: Power of Attorney from Reuben Rose to Elias Bryan of the State of N.C. acknowledged and certified.
p. 244: Deed from Martin Wimsett to Reuben Rose for 15 acres of land by oath of Isaac Mason and Cas-

will Mason.

p. 327: Letter of administration granted to Mathew Rose on estate of James Rose decd. Nov. 1823.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN SEPTEMBER 2016 PAGE 5779

Rhode Island

PETITIONS FROM CARD FILE
AT THE RHODE ISLAND STATE
ARCHIVES IN PROVIDENCE,
R.IL

Spanish American War

Veteran

MEMBERS OF THE WILLIAM' AND ELIZA-
BETH (BROWN) ROSE FAMILY OF ULSTER
COUNTY, NEW YORK AND WASHTENAW
COUNTY, MICHIGAN.

Vol. 8 p. 34, last Tues. Feb. 1752,
Jeremiah Rose of Stonington,
New London Co., about 30 March
last, Jeremiah Rose lost paper, 120

Charles L.2Rose was b. ca 1851-53 to William
A. and Alzuera (Miller) Rose of Washtenaw
kC) ouln g;/él\t/hclir/[uganﬁihargs mar.r1edé5e¥>te£n— Ibs. cash 3 or 4 shillings of which

e o Mary tiien Lenevieve Laylord. 42 bs 16 shillings were in Bills

The above couple had children: son Phillip emitted by Order of Assembly
Henry Rose [photo to the right] who was born 26 June 1874, Fairgrove, of Col. of RI and Providence
Michgan and died 22 October 1933. Phillip married 28 May 1908, to  Plantation, lost while crossing
Stella May Jackson. He served in the Spanish American War. [Other  St. Harbor in a canoe by a paper
children of Charles L. Rose were Edith b. ca 1876; Claude].b.ca 1877, falling out of his pocket. [asks for
m. Bessie. replacement.] Signed: Nathaniel

(Need further confirmation that he is properly placed in this family, ~Eells, Rufgs Miner.Dated Feb. 10,
but he does appear to be the Charles Rose in the 1860 census age 19 1752 Stonington. Ack.: Westerly,
with George M. Rose who would be an uncle). After the death of Phillip ~ Kings Co. 14 Feb. 1752. Resolved:
Henry Rose, widow Stella m. -- Storey. Some of this data provided by ~ 42 Ibs. 16 shillings Bill of credit
Frances Roland; Sue Schulz provided the photocopy of photo. be paid.

CONNECTICUT RECORDS INVOLVING PROBATES

Editor’s note: Remember that Connecticut is on the Town system, that is, deeds and other similar records are at the
Town Hall and not the County Courthouse. Additionally, probate records are in a probate district which are comprised
of one or more towns. It is important to know the parent probate district when doing a search of probate records for the
present probate district may not be the one existing at the time your ancestor lived there. The following is taken from
A Digest of the Early Connecticut Probate Records by Charles William Manwaring, Vol. 111, Hartford District,
1729-1750 (Hartford, Conn.: E. S. Peck & Co., 1906).

Bk p. 11: [Page 119] Page 75: At a Court of Probate held at Hartford, 4 September, 1750, this Court allows
to Jonathan Rose, who married the widow of Zebulon Bidwell, of Hartford, decd., guardian to Stephen
Bidwell, son of the decd, for keeping sd minor till he was 4 years old (3 years and 6 months), the sum of
£7-10-10. Allowed for Court fees allowing this account £0-12-00.

Bk p. 120. Vol. XI, Page 86: Tryon, David, Glastonbury. Wethersfield. Invt. £45-16-10. Taken 23 December,
1730, by Samuel Boardman of Middletown and Benjamin Rose of Glastonbury.

Bk p. 326: Vol. XIII, Pages 63-4-5. Item involving Lt. Isaac Riley of Wethersfield, inventory taken 14 Febru-
ary 1737-8 by John Rose, John Goodrich and Jonathan Belding, etc.

Bk p. 332: Vol. XIII. Benjamin Rose, Court Record p. 95-17 July, 1741: Upon application made to this court
by Benjamin Rose, a minor, 14 years of age, that his parents are dead and that the Selectmen of Tolland had
in the lifetime of his parents (they being unable to provide for him) bound him to Lieut. Josiah Converse
of Stafford, whom said minor now makes choice of to be his guardian. Recog., £100.

Bk p. 515, 1745-1750, will of Samuel Bump, (1747) among provisions “my will is that Edward Rose of Bolton
shall be guardian to my eldest son Matthew till he come of age of 21 years ...”

Bk p. 620-621: [Page 179-80-1-314]. Pitkin, Samuel, Hartford, died 20 June 1747. Inventory taken 29 May
1753 by Peter Bewell and Jehiel Rose.



PAGE 5780 SEPTEMBER 2016 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Salem County, New Jersey
Abstracted by editors at the courthouse.

BONDS AND ADMINISTRATIONS

BONDS AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION, Bk A 1804 p. 157: Letters granted on estate of MARTHA
ROSE who died intestate, granted to Adam Cook Jr. of co. of Salem, 13 June 1815, he gave bond with John
Dickinson and Davis Smith Jr.

BONDS AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION, Bk B - was not there [perhaps in use].
BONDS AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION, Bk C pp. 343-344:

Michael Null, Thomas Sinnickston?, Thos. F. Sambson? of co. of Salem, give bond for Michael Null, as
administrator of JANE ROSE, late of Salem Co., decd, 22 Feb. 1831.

Ibid., Book D p 562, Dayton B. Whitaker, Joseph Jones and Jacob Hitchner?, the former of co. of Cumber-
land and the two latter of co. of Salem, 17 Feb. 1846 for Dayton B. Whitaker as adm. of Uriah Rose. All sign.

Ibid., Book E - no Rose
INDEX TO INVENTORIES TO 1900

Samuel Rose John Hall Ex'r B-115 May 2, 1812
Ann Rose John Hall, Adm Cp204 Aug. 29,1821
Jane Rose Michael Null, Admr D p 259

Uriah Rose ~ Dayton B. Whitaker, Admr  E p 353 Aug
INDEX TO ADMINISTRATION

Martha Rose decd; Adam Clark [sic, Cook?], administrator. Bk A p 157. Letters dated June 13, 1815. Bonds-
man Jno. Dickinson, David Smith Jr.

Ann Rose decd, John Hall adm., Bk B p 95, Letters dated Apr. 1, 1821. Bondsman: Jas. Bartram, Morris Hall Jr.
ABSTRACTS:

Bk A p 157: Letters of Adm, 13 June 1815, administration of goods etc. of Martha Rose of co. of Salem granted
to Adam Cook [sic, Clark?) of same. Adam Cook [sic, Clark?] entered into bond with John Dickinson &
David Smith Jr. on same date.

Bk A p 95: Letters of Adm 21 Apr. 1821, adm. of goods etc. of Ann Rose of co. of Salem, granted to John
Hall of same. John Hall entered into Bond with James Bartram & Morris Nall, Junr.

Administration Index to 1900
ABSTRACTS OF ESTATES:

BONDS AND ADMINISTRATION, Bk C pp. 343-344: Michael Null, Thomas Sinnickston?, Thos F. Samb-
son? of co. of Salem, give bond for Michael Null, as administrator of JANE ROSE, late of Salem Co., decd,
22 Feb. 1831.

BONDS AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION, Bk D p. 562, Dayton B. Whitaker, Joseph Jones and Jacob
Hitchner, the former of co. of Cumberland and the two latter of co. of Salem, 17 Feb. 1846, give bond for
Dayton B. Whitaker as administrator of URIAH ROSE. Signed: Dayton B. Whitaker, Joseph Jones, Jacob
Hitchner.

For years early historians thought John Rose of Salem County, New Jersey was a part of the
Tormut Rose family of Block Island, Rhode Island. However, later genealogists began to doubt
this connection for a variety of reasons and finally YDNA substantiated that they were differ-
ent families with no connection to Tormut Rose. The family of John Rose of Salem County is
a part of Group K which is a large group of early Rose families that have some connections to
Long Island, New York.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

SEPTEMBER 2016 PAGE 5781

Wallace Rose
JEFFERSON COUNTY, NEwW
YORK

From the Watertown Daily Times of
18 June 1925.

Exyter, June 18-Wallace W. Rose,
67, a resident of this village for 30
years, where he was a well known
papermaker for many years, died
at his home here ... he was born in
Factory village, Saratoga county,
June 19, 1857, a son of the late Mo-
ses and Phoebe Austin Rose ... he
came to Watertown more than 40
years ago ... survived by his wife,
Mrs. Sophia L. Rose: two sons,
Charles W. and Roy L. Rose and
a daughter Beatrice I. Rose, all of
Dexter, and two sisters, Mrs. Nel-
son Bacon of Huntingtonville and
Mrs. Carrie Allen of Gallaway,
Saratoga county ...

Rev. Robert Rose

Family of Virginia
JANE E. ROSE

DEATHS ... her many friends

in this city and section will be
deeply grievered to read the an-
nouncement of the death of Mrs.
Jane E. Rose, which sad event
occurred yesterday evening at
her residence on Diamond Hill
[Lynchburg, Virginia] in the
sixty-fourth year of her age ...

She was the widow of the late W.

H. Rose [William H. Rose], and
leaves a large family to lament
her death. The funeral will take
place tomorrow afternoon at 4
o’clock from Grace Episcopal
Church, of which she was a de-
voted member ...

Boone County, Arkansas

Copied at the courthouse by editors.

PROBATE RECORDS [some are in Deed Books]

Bk A p 20, estate of Fanny Rose, petition granted C. F. Jones with Benj?

I. Long, J. K. Gibson, securities.

Bk A p 97, Jan. Term 1872, letters of administration granted Charles L.

James, estate of Fanny Rose decd.

Deed Bk A p 65, July 11, 1871, Account Current, C. F. Jones, adm. of

estate of Francis Rose decd.

Deed Bk A p 72, Claim of W. B. Hopper against estate of Fanny Rose
decd for $222. Thurs. Oct. 12, 1871.

The following was not from the courthouse but from LDS records:
LDS microfilm publication #1035455 - Boone Co., Ark.

Index to Probate Records

Rose, Mary - W. H. Rose, adm. Box 58

Rose, R. S., decd. Jimmie Rose, adm. Box 66

Rose, R. L., decd - Edna Johnson. Box 113 [in 1935]
Rose, William A. decd - Rex Tye, adm. Box 628
Rose, Fanny. Bond of C. F. Jones as adm. 19 (Box?)

Note: Some of the Roses in this county were related to the Frederick Rose Sr.
family of Hardin and Wayne Counties, Tennessee and earlier from North
Carolina and Sussex County, Virginia.

Clarence Rose
SON OF GEORGE BUSHNELL
ROSE

Courtesy of Richart Hart
Clarence Rose was the son of
George Bushnell Rose and his
wife Susan Treat. They lived in
Washington D.C. and later in Vin-
cennes, Indiana. George was born
18 March 1841 to Asa Hinckley
Rose who was born born 2 April
1809, Saybrook, Connecticut VR
(bio. states June, Register says
Apl.)and his wife Densey Ann
Pratt. Asa Hinckley Rose was the
son of Silent Rose and his wife
Jerusha Clark of Lebanon, New
London County, Connecticut.
The ancestry of Silent Rose has
never been identified. A YDNA
test of a male descendant did not
match the Robert' Rose family of
Wethersfield and Branford, Con-
necticut.

North Carolina

Marriage Records of Cumberland
and Gates County, housed in
the Archives Library, Nashville,
Tenn.

Francis J. Rose to Polly Messer
Jan. 12, 1807

[Sent by the late Nola Kemmer]



PAGE 5782 SEPTEMBER 2016

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Some Elderly
Rose

Constance Rose (Connie Bishop),
age 84, died February 27, 2015. she
was preceded in death by her par-
ents Samuel Emmett Bishop and
Sue Elizabeth Bishop. Surviving is
her husband of 62 years, William
Briggs Rose, and their three chil-
dren, Linda Sue Phillips, William
“Bill” Briggs Rose Jr. and Robert
“Bob” Atchley Rose, and others.
She valued her career working
for the Dinwiddie County School
Board. She was a gifted knitter.

News in Brief

In an article in The Washington
Post of Thurs. February 9, 2006
by-lined by Judy Sarasoln “Lob-
byist Leaves Mouse House for
Own House.

“The well-connected and well-
liked Walt Disney Co. lobbyist
Mitch Rose ... leaving to open his
own shop, at Mitch Rose Strate-
gic Consulting. Those interested
can read more in the full article
onlineat http://www.washington-
post.com/wp-dyn/content/arti-
cle/2006/02/08/AR2006020802174.

Services by the E. Alvin Small

html.
Funeral Homes and Crematory,
interment private. [Condensed [Sent by charter member Pat
from a lengthy obituary from the Hudson.]

Richmond, Va. Times-Dispatch
of Mar. 2, 2015 sent by member
Thomas M. Rose.

David & Hannah (Par) Rose Family

RHODA2ROSE LEWIS

Marj Shepard who had obtained a copy of our lengthy Family Report on this
family says: “I think you need to have this following obituary for your records.
John Lewis, my great, great grandfather, son of Morris Lewis, Jr. and Sarah
Rose, is the subject.”

“John Lewis, an early pioneer of Trumbull county, was born in 1801, in
Washington County, Maryland. His father, Morris Lewis, was born in
December, 1777. He was a farmer by occupation and died September 9,
1807, in Poland township, Trumbull county, now known as Mahoning
county. Morris Lewis, Sr., father of Morris Lewis, was drowned in the
Susquehanna river, when Morris Lewis was a boy. Mr. John Lewis, the
subject of this sketch, had one brother and two sisters: William Lewis,
born April 29, 1803, in Allegheny county, Maryland; Rachel L. was born
October 29, 1808, in Trumbull county, Ohio; she died April 21, 1880,
in Kent County, Michigan. Mr. John Lewis came to Newton in 1843
from Portage county, Ohio, and lived upon the farm where his sons
now live and was engaged in general farming until his death. He had
a family of seven children, five of whom are living--Morris, William,
Mary A., Isaiah, Andrew, Jonathan, and David. Isaiah and William
are deceased. Mrs. Lewis died July 29, 1876. Mr. and Mrs. Lewis were
members of the Lutheran church.”

Source: “History of Trumbull and Mahoning Counties, Ohio”, pub.
1882, pg. 469.

John E. Rose
Mt. Calvary
Cemetery

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

JOHN E ROSE
OCT. 26,1892

MARGH 6, 1956

Sent by Thomas M. Rose of Rich-
mond. Tom also sent copies of
the tombstone photos of John E.
Rose Jr., US navy, World War 1II
1927-1952 and Lillian Fay C. Rose,
April 27, 1897-March 10, 1978.
All in Mount Calvary Cemetery.
J. F. Ruzicka and his wife Chris-
tina Hill Rose Ruzicka (no stone)
immigrated from Germany, it is
believed. Their son John E. Rose
(see tombstone photo above) and
his wife Lillian Fay Rose are bur-
ied in the same plot years later.
The son John E. Rose Jr. is buried
somewhere nearby. Tom says
that there is no known connec-
tion to his own Roses at this time,
but Tom’s sister asked him to
look at these graves so he looked
them up. “Coincidentally this
set of Roses are buried near my
Rose grandparents as well as my
Fitzpatrick GP/GGP and Healty
GGP ...” [On findagrave.com this
photo appears as submitted by
Ron Stewart.]

WY NOT WRITE A PAGE TO A PAGE AND A HALF

PERSONAL ACCOUNT OF YOUR

GRANDPARENTS? WE'D LOYE TO FIEAR ABOUT THEM.

SEND 2-4 PHOTOS OF THEIR FAMILY,

TOO!



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

SEPTEMBER 2016 PAGE 5783

Government Documents

From House of Representatives (H.R.) documents.
H.R. 48-1, v.1 No. 14, 1 p, Jan 15, "84.

Rose, Alexander P., adverse to claim of, for supplies taken by Army.
Jan. 15, 1884 Laid on table, 48th Congress 1st Session, House of Rep-
resentatives Report #14, petition of Alexander P. Rose, of LaGrange
Co., Tenn., claim for quartermaster stores and supplies, alleged taken
by U.S. Troops during late war. Claim for $4,700. Papers filed before
commissioner of claims, rejected for reason claimant had no title to
property. No reason now shown that commission action not justified
—now reject.

48TH CONGRESS, | HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. REPORT
1t Seszion, ] No. 14.

ALEXANDER P, ROSE.

JANUARY 15, 1884, —Laid on the table and ordered to be printed.

Mr. GEDDES, from the Commitliee on War Claims, submitted the fol-
owing

REPORT:

The Committee on War Claims, to whom was referred the petition of Alex-
ander P. Rose,of La Grange County, Tennessee, report as follows :

That the claim is for quartermaster stores and supplies alleged to
have been taken from him by United States troops during the late war.
Claim stated at 84,700, -

It appears from the papers filed in the case that claimant filed a claim
before the commissioners of claims for adjudication, and that commis-
sion rejected the claim for the reason that claimant had no title to the
property for which he makes claim ; and in the absence of any reason
shown that the action of the commission was not fully justified by the
facts of the case, your committee are constrained to the belief that
there is no just ground of complaint, and accordingly report adversely
to granting the prayer of petitioner.

-

Note: The following is another item, this one from House of Represen-
tatives 49th Congress Session 1, House Report No. 3440.

H.R. 49-1, v. 11, No. 3440, 1 p. July 27, 1886.

Rose, Alexander P., July 27,1886, Laid on Table and ordered printed.
Committee on War Claims re: claim of Alexander P. Rose, of LaGrange
Co., Tenn. Recommend same not be paid.

And yet another ...
H.R. 48-1, v.5 No. 1194, 1p. Apr. 11 "84, H.B. 2395

Rose, John W., Apr. 11, 1884. Laid on Table and ordered printed. Com-
mittee on Invalid Pensions Report [to accompany bill H.R. 2395] claim
contracted hernia from weight of his knapsack and accouterments on
March to Gettysburg, produced no medical evidence of treatment or
use of truss.? Committee not willing to recommend passage.

Frank Rose

INDIAN WAR PENSION

File citation, National Archives:
FRANK ROSE, widow, Bertha M.,
Musician, Co. Band 9, U.S. Inf., filed
1917, Appl. 12398, Cert. 8.826; Colo.

Death Certificate: Bertha M.
Rose, Denver, Colo., born Ger-
many, 18 Oct. 1849, died aged
86y 1m 12d on 29 Nov. 1935,
[affidavit says she died 30 Nov.],
widowed.

Affidavit: Colorado City, Denver
Co., Colo., 23 Apr. 1917, Bertha M.
Rose, aged 68, widow of Frank
Rose who enlisted New York City
28 Aug. 1876, Musician, 9th Reg.
U.S. Inf., her name was Bertha M.
Guther, married Denver, Colo.
13 Oct. 1874, he died 30 June
1901, Pueblo, Colo., she was not
divorced, not remarried. Signs
her name.

Affidavit: Denver, Colo., 18 May
1918, Bertha M. Rose, states he
served 1867-1872, married 13 Oct.
1874, Frank Rose was aged 25
[evidently at time of enlistment],
5' 8 3/4", florid complexion, hazel
eyes, black hair, born Gadebusch,
Germany.

Death Certificate: Frank Rose,
Pueblo, Colo., died 30 June 1902,
Musician, born Germany, father
and mother born Germany, birth
left blank, died aged 60y 11m 5d.

Marriage Certificate: 13 Oct. 1874,
Denver, Terr. Colo., married,
Frank Rose and Bertha Guether.

Affidavit: 17 June 1918, Frank
Rose, aged 41, son of Frank and
Bertha M., he died Pueblo, Colo.
etc., buried at Pueblo, he had gone
there to play.

Affidavit: Arthur O. Rose, Denver,
Colo., states she [Bertha Rose]

died 30 Nov. 1935 [d.c. says 29
Nov.], he is son of deceased.



PAGE 5784 SEPTEMBER 2016 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

James Marion Rose of Washington County, Virginia

SON OF JOHN ERHART ROSE OF BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

John Erhart Rose [aka John Erhard Rose], parentage unknown (but surely connected with Erhard Rose, the
cabinet maker of Berks County) was born 10 August 1767 in Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania (Bible
record). His death date is unknown. He died probably in Washington County, Virginia. He married 25
January 1816, Abingdon, Washington County, Virginia, Sally McClaine (Bible) who was born ca 1797 (see
1850 census) and was living in 1850 with her son John .

Their son Jackson Marion Rose was born 29 September 1824 in Knoxville, Knox County, Tennessee (Bible).
He died 10 January 1899 (Bible), and is buried in the Sinking Spring Cemetery, Abingdon, Washington
County, Virginia. He married 1st, 29 August 1848 at Washington County, Virginia, Eleanor Wilson Clark.
She was born 20 June 1823, and died 21 April 1861, buried Sinking Spring Cemetery also. He married 2nd,
Barbara E. McConnell. She was born 10 April 1840, died 31 December 1922, buried Sinking Spring Cemetery.

Jack Hockett is a prolific abstractor of records of the Washington County, Virginia area. He has graciously provided
the following. Do check online under “Jack Hockett” for his many available books or contact him at Tlas101@aol.com.

Deed Book 26 p. 249: The undersigned having been appointed by the Co Court of Washington Co to ap-
praise the personal property of the late ]. M. ROSE, met on the 4th day of Mar 1899 at the late residence of
the deceased & having been sworn, proceeded to value the property as shown them by the Executrix as
follows: (rest of page; double columns; items $2.00 and over: 1 Sett Parlor Chairs: $12.00; 1 Piano: $150.00;
1 Organ: $40.00; 1 Sofa: $15.00; 1 Cain Rocking chair: $3.00; 1 Walnut Center Table (Serpentine): $2.00; 1
Walnut Center Table Round: $4.00; ...1 Sett chairs; $3.00; 1 Sofa: $10.00; ...1 Mantle Clock: $10.00; 1 Setting
Room Carpet: $3.50; ...1 walnut Bed stead & Springs: $6.00; 1 Walnut Single Bed stead: $2.000; 1 Walnut
Bed stead & Springs: $8.00; 1 Feather Bed: $2.00; 1 Cherry Bureau: $5.50; 1 Looking Glass: $2.00; 1 Rag
Carpet: $2.00; ...1 Walnut marble top Bureau: $10.00; 1 Wash stand: $2.00; 1 Bed stead & Springs: $7.00;
1 Commode: $2.00; ...1 Rag Carpet: $2.00; 1 Hall Rack: $3.50; 1 Bookcase & Secretary: $10.00; 1 Dressing
Table: $1.50; (2nd column): 1 Hair Sofa: $5.00; 1 Hall carpet: $5.00; ...1 Hall Curtain & Rod: $2.00; 1 Side
Board: $40.00; 1 Poplar Safe: $3.00; 1 Extension Table: $5.00; 1 Falling leaf Table: $2.50; 1 Heating Stove:
$2.50; 1 Sett chairs: $4.00; ...1 Cooking Stove: $20.00; ...1 Churn: $2.50; ...1 Large Bed stead & Box Spring:
$20.00; 1 Hair Mattress; 1 Wash Stand: $4.00; 1 Bureau 5.00, 5 chairs 2.50: $7.50; ...1 Walnut wardrobe: $2.00;
...1 Desk Chair 1.00, 1 Bed clothes chest 5.00: $6.00; 1 common Bed Stead 2.50, 5 odd chairs 2.50: $5.00; 1
Oak Bed Stead 2.00, 1 Walnut Bed Stead 1.50: $3.50; 1 Poplar Burea[u] 4.00, 1 cherry Bureau 3.00: $7.00;
1 wash stand 1.50, 1 Refrigerator 3.00: $4.50; 1 Cooking Range 15.00, 4 Billiard tables 100.00: $115.00; 350
Gals. Black Berry wine 50 cts.: $175.00; 1 - 2 Horse wagon: $18.00; 1 Extension Wagon 50.00, 1 mower 20.00:
$70.00; 1 Corn Planter 5.00, 1 Harrow 5.00: $10.00; 2 Shovel Plows 2.00, 1 Turning Plow 0.50: $2.50; 1 Hay
Rake 2.00, 1 Sett wagon Harness 6.00: $8.00; 1 Sett lead Harness without lines or collars: $3.00; 1 Carriage
Harness 10.00, 1 Sett carriage Harness 6.00: $16.00; 1 Single Buggy Harness: $5.00; 1 Riding Bridle 0.50, 1
Gray Horse $65.00: $65.50; 1 pr. Carriage Horses, old horse 50.00, other 90.00: $140.99; (For annotation and
LWT of Jackson M. Rose — see this WCV WB26:179-182.)

p- 250: (Appraise bill est of J. M. ROSE, decd, cont’d) 1 Office Safe 50.00, Top Book Case 2.00: $52.00; 1 Chest
Drawer, 3.00, 1 Round Cabinet 2.00: $5.00; 1 Cow 25.00, 1 Heifer 15.00: $40.00; 1 Poplar safe 1.00, 1 Round
Table 2.00: $3.00; 2 French Bed stead 30.00, 1 Falling leaf table 2.50: $32.50; 1 Dressing Table 1.00, 1 wood
stove 1.00: $2.00; (Total): $1264.75. /s/ A. A. McCONNELL; Theo. DUNN. E. S. FINDLAY. WCYV, to-wit: The
foregoing Appraisement Bill was this day delivered to the undersigned, Examined and found to be in form,
this Apr 12th 1899. /s/ A. R. BLACKWELL, Comr. of Accounts. VA--: In the Clerk’s office of the Co Court
of Washington Co, the 2nd day of Jun 1899. The foregoing Appraisement bill was delivered to the Clerk
of the Co Court aforesd on the day above mentioned and adm to rec. Teste: A. R. BLACKWELL, D.C.///

His will: I, J. M. ROSE, being of sound mind and disposing memory, do make this my LWT. First. I direct
that all my just debts be paid. Second. I give and bequeath to my beloved wife, Barbara E. ROSE, for and
during her natural life, all my estate, real and personal, of which I may die seized and possessed, together
with all my notes, accounts and other evidences of debt, together with my interest in any firm (1860c, WCYV,
Abingdon, HH1296: ROSE, Jackson M., 33; Ellen, 34; David, 7: Russell, 4; Lewis, 3; FULWIDER, Robert, 19;
CLARK, George, 70; Margaret, 21/// 1870c, WCV, Abingdon TWP, HH17/17: ROSE, Jackson M., 45, cabinet
maker, $6000/$2000, TN; Barbara E. [Barbara Elizabeth McConnell, 1840-1922], 30, keeping house; Lewis



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN SEPTEMBER 2016 PAGE 5785

Wood, 14, no occupation; Barbara R., 3; Sarah, 2; James J., 2/12, Mar; McCONNELL, David F., 22, clerk
in p.o.; PERRY, Com. [Commodore], 25, b, laborer, NC; BROWN, Cynthia, 27, b, domestic [Commodore
Perry, 23y, m. Mary Anderson, 1871, WCV]/// WCYV, 29 Jun 1865: Jackson M. Rose, 40, wid, b Knox Co TN,
cabinet maker, s/o John Rose & Elizabeth, mar Barbara Elizabeth McConnell, 25, d/o James S. McConnell &
Barbara. By George R. Barr; Jackson M. had mar (1), in WCV, 29 Aug 1848, Eleanor W. Clark/// WCV, Feb
1876: Russell C. Rose, 21, merchant, s/o J. M. Rose & Elizabeth, mar Sarah A. Nicholas, 25, b Syracuse, NY,
d/o R. H. Nicholas & Sarah F. By E. H. Barnett/// WCV, 25 Jan 1881 by J. E. Harris: David G. Rose, 29, div,
s/o Jackson M. Rose & Ellen R., mar Nancy M. Catron, 24, d/o Francis Catron & Mary/// Lewis Wood Rose,
s/o]. M., b 18 Jan 1856 — d 26 Oct 1899; bur Cedar Grove Cem, McMinn Co TN/// 1880c, WCV, Abingdon:
ROSE, Jackson, 57; Barbara, 40; David, 27; Wood, 22; Rosa, 14; Sally, 12; James, 10; Georgie, 4; Mary, 1)

p-180: (LWT of J. M. ROSE, cont'd) or firms of which I may be a member, to be used for her support, and for
the support, maintainance and education of my children, who are the children of the sd Barbara E. ROSE,
it being my Express wish and intention that those of sd children, who have not at the time of my decease,
finished their education, shall have the advantages of as good education as has been received by those
whose education has been completed at the time of my decease; and it further being my Express wish and
intention that the younger children shall be provided for, maintained and supported, and therefore, should
any of my sd children marry, then the provision for the support and maintainance of such as shall marry,
shall altogether cease upon such marriage. This devise and bequest to my sd wife for life shall be subject to
the following condition, that is to say, that if my sd wife should marry again, then this devise and bequest,
and the life estate thereby created, shall cease, and then my sd wife shall, in such event, have the use and
enjoyment during her life of the property where I now reside, consisting of One-half acre of land on Main
Street in Abingdon, upon which is a brick residence, and frame Shop and Ware-rooms, and one-half acre
of land on Valley Street in rear of the above, now used by me as a garden, and she shall further have per-
sonal property of the value of $300, to be selected by her at a valuation to be fixed by three appraisers who
shall be appointed for the purpose by the Co Court of Washington Co; the personal property so selected
to be hers absolutely. Third: At the death of my sd wife, I devise and bequeath all the property, real and
personal, held by her under clause second of this Will, which shall then be in existence, to my children
by my first and second marriages, except my son, Russell C. ROSE, who, in my opinion, has received his
full share of my property; and in the event of the marriage of my sd wife, Barbara E. ROSE, then I devise
and bequeath all my property, real and personal then in existence, except the residence, shop and ware-
rooms, on Main Street, and the garden lot on Valley Street, and the personal property given absolutely in
such event, to my sd wife to my sd children, except my son, Russell C. ROSE, and further, in the event of
the marriage of my sd wife, I devise the Sd Main Street property, and the garden lot on Valley Street to
my children, except my sd So, Russell C. ROSE; such devise to be an estate in remainder to take effect at
the death of my sd wife. Provided, however, that in any division of my property under this will, before
any property or money shall be received by my son, David G. ROSE, his interest shall be charged with the
sum of $600, by way of advancement made to him in the sale to his wife of property on Main Street at the
Eastern end of the town of Abingdon, which sd sum of

p- 181: (LWT of J. M. ROSE, cont'd) $600 advancement to him, shall be brought into hotchpot with the rest
of my estate then in existence. Fourth: For the purpose of supporting, maintaining and educating my
minor children, I do hereby expressly authorize and empower my sd wife, Barbara E. ROSE, to dispose of
any personal property by Sale or otherwise that may belong to my estate, and I do further authorize and
empower my sd wife, should she deem it necessary, to make sale of any of my real-estate for the purpose
of supporting, maintaining and educating my minor children, to make such sale, and to convey the real
estate so sold, in fee simple; but this power shall cease and be determined if my sd wife shall marry again.
Fifth: In the event that both my wife and myself shall die before all my minor children are educated, and
have attained the age of 21 years, it is my wish, and I so devise, that all my property in existence at the time
of the death of my wife, or myself, whichever shall survive, shall be held and retained, without division,
for the education, support and maintainance of my minor children until they attain the age of 21 years,
unless sooner married, and for the sd purpose, any of my estate, real or personal, may be sold whenever
such sale is necessary to provide means for the education, support and maintainance of Such minor chil-
dren, it being my Express intent that no division of my property shall be made until my youngest child
shall have attained the age of 21 years, or shall have married. Sixth: I appoint my beloved wife, Barbara
E. ROSE, Executrix of this my LWT, and request that she be not required to give security upon her bond as
such Executrix. Witness my hand and seal this 10th day of Feb 1887. /s/]. M. ROSE, (seal). Signed, sealed
and acknowledged as his LWT in the presence of the undersigned. /w/ Arthur C. CUMMINGS; John G.



PAGE 5786 SEPTEMBER 2016 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

KREGER. At a Court continued and held for Washington Co, the 24th day of Jan 1899. A writing purport-
ing to be the LWT of J. M. ROSE, decd, was this day produced in open Court and proved by the oath of
Arthur C. CUMMINGS, one of the subscribing witnesses thereto; and it appearing that John G. KREGER,
the other subscribing witness thereto was dead, S. M. WITHERS and R. P. CUMMINGS were sworn and
severally deposed that they were well acquainted with the sd John G. KREGER in his lifetime, that they
knew his handwriting and verily believe

p- 182: (LWT of J. M. ROSE, cont’d) that his signature as a witness to sd will is in his handwriting. Where-
upon the sd writing is ordered to be recorded as the true LWT of the sd . M. ROSE, decd. And thereupon,
on motion of Barbara E. ROSE the Executrix therein named, who took the oath of an Executrix prescribed
by law, and entered into and acknowledged a bond in the sum of $20,000, conditioned as the law directs,
without Security, the Testator requesting that none be required of her. Certificate is therefore granted her
for obtaining letters of admin on the Est of ]. M. ROSE, decd, with his sd will annexed, in due form. Teste:
A.R. BLACKWELL, D.C.///

Note: LWT = Last Will and Testament.

John Rose: Old War Pension File, National Archives

UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS

From the Old War Pension File series. Often these involve deaths that occurred in service before a specific pension
was available for that service. Be sure to check this series of files when researching. These files are often overlooked.

File citation: JOHN ROSE. Lucinda widow. Priv., I Ills. Vols., Mex. War, OW Wid. Cert. 4844, £/22089, Il1.
Jacket: Killed in launching a boat at the Rio Grande near Presidio Oct. 14, '46. m
Jacket: John Rose d. 14 October 1846, Priv., Capt. Corder, 2d Reg. Ill. Vols.

Jacket: Lucinda Rose, widow of John Rose, see land papers Wt 15812. At bottom: John Dougherty, Jones-
boro, Il.

Affidavit: Union Co., I11., 26 Feb. 1848, Bennet Norman and George Norman, well acquainted with Lu-
cinda Rose, etc. Signed: Benet Normon, George L. (his x mark) Normon.

Letter: Jonesboro, Ill. Sept. 14, 1848, transmitting papers of Mrs. Lucinda Rose. Signed: John Dacy? ---?

Affidavit: Williamson Co., Ill., William H. Hampton? says that he went with John Rose to Springfield,
Robinson [sic, Robertson] County of Tennessee when he got his license to marry Lucinda Rice now Lu-
cinda Rose his widow and was also present at their marriage, this took place about fourteen years ago in
Robinson County. Signed by x mark before Samuel T. Russell? ]J.P.

Affidavit: Union Co., Ill., 21 June 1848, before Probate Justice of the Peace, appeared Lucinda Rose, resi-
dent of Union County, aged thirty years, under act passed July 4, 18[36], she is widow of John Rose who
was Priv. in 2d Reg. of Ill. Vol. commanded by Col. Wm. H. Bissel in late war with Mexico, that he entered
30 June 1846 at Alton in this state, was sent to and marched in service to west bank of the Rio Grande in
Mexico when about 14 October or November 1846 he died in said service. When he entered he resided
in Williamson County, Illinois and entered as a volunteer, caught a steamboat by way of New Orleans to
Lavacca in Texas and from there to the place where occured his death, he came to his death in attempt-
ing --? in turning a flat boat on the west bank of the Rio Grande. She was married on the [blank] day of
September 1832 or 1833, that he died 14 October or November 1846, and that she has remained a widow.
She has by said John Rose five children Thomas H. Rose, George W. Rose, Elizabeth A. Rose, John W. Rose
and Clarissa Rose who are the only children which said John Rose had at time of his death under the age
of 16. Signed: Lucinda (her x mark) Rose.

REMEMBER TO SEND A PHOTO OF YOURSELF,
OR OF YOU AND YOUR IMMEDIATE FAMILY,
WE ALL LIKE TO MEET OTHER MEMBERS THROUGH THEIR PHOTOS!



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

SEPTEMBER 2016 PAGE 5787

Branch County, Michigan

Land Records abstracted at the courthouse by editors. A few listed below.

Deed Bk B pp 180-181 (now p. 400), Elias L.? Rose and Nancy his wife
of Prairie River twp., Branch Co., for $150, convey to David Waterman,
land in Prairie River twp., SE 1/4 of NW 1/4 Sec 11 Twp 7 S of R 8, 40
acres, dated 18 Dec. 1835. Signed: by both grantors. Wit.: P. A. Tisdel,
Jas. M. Vesey? Pers. ack.: 18 Dec. 1835. Rec.: May 26, 1836.

Deed Bk B p 408 (now pp 545-546), Elias L.? Rose and Nancy his wife of
Branch Co., for $200, convey to Joseph Hoxsie of same, W 1/2 of SE 1/4
Sec19 Twp 7S of R7 W, 80 acres. Signed: E. L.? Rose, Nancy Rose. Wit.:
Peres A. Tisdel, Jonathan Clark. Ack.: 3 Feb. 1837. Rec.: Feb. 14, 1837.

Deed Bk B p 461 (now p. 577), 8 Dec. 1836, Aura Smith of Branch Co. to
John Rose of same, in Town of Girard, Branch Co., W 1/2 of NE 1/4 Sec
35Twp 5Sof R6 W, 80 acres. Signed by grantor. Wit.: ].? B. Tompkins,
B. C. Wright. Ack.: 8 Dec. 1836. Rec.: Mar. 7, 1837.

Deed Bk D p 132, Elias L. Rose & wife, 2 Mar. 1837, convey to Homer
Wright & Cyrenus L. Rose; Elias L. Rose and Nancy my wife of Branch
Co., Mich,, for $100, convey land in twp of Prairie River, E 1/2 of NW
1/4 Sec 4 Twp 7 S of R 8 W, containing 77 acres. Signed: Elias L. Rose,
Nancy Rose. Wit.: James H. Green, Obadiah Sleeper? Ack.: 12 Jan. 1837
pers., wife privately ex'd.

Deed Bk D p 133, Nathaniel P. Felkins to Stephen Rose, 15 Aug. 1833,
Nathaniel P. Felkins and Malinda his wife of Bronson, Branch Co. to
Stephen Rose of same, for $500, W 1/2 of SW 1/4 Sec 1 Twp 7 Sof R 8
W, 80 acres. Signed: Nathaniel P. Felkins, Melinda Felkins. Wit.: Joseph
Hanks, Peris A. Tisdel. Pers. ack. Rec.: 14 Oct. 1837.

Deed Bk D p 189, 15 Feb. 1837, Elias L. Rose and Nancy his wife of
Branch Co. to Nathaniel P. Felkins, for $560, W 1/2 of SW 1/4 Sec 20,
also E 1/2 of SE 1/4 Sec. 19, in Twp 7 S of R 7 W. Signed: E. L. Rose,
Nancy Rose. Wit.: Roane Colwell, P. A. Tisdel. Pers. ack.: 15 Feb. 1837.
Rec.: Nov. 28, 1837.

Deed Bk D p 337, 25 Dec. 1837, William Rose and Catharine his wife
of Branch Co. to Samuel E. Newcomb of same, for $350, in Town of
Gerard, SW 1/2 of SW 1/4 Sec 14 Twp 5 S of R 6 W, 40 acres. Signed:
Wm. Rose, Catharine Rose. Wit.: Joseph P. Corbus, Edward B. Wood.
Pers. ack.: 25 Dec. 1837. Rec.: Mar. 21, 1838.

Deed Bk D pp 341-341, 23 Mar. 1838, Oscar F. Waggoner? of twp of
Bronson, Branch Co. to Elias L. Rose of same, for $300, E 1/2 of NW 1/4
Sec23 Twp 7 Sof R8 W, 80 acres. Signed: O. F. Waggoner. Wit.: David
Searmont?, A. Potter. Pers. ack.: 24 Mar. 1838. Rec.: Mar. 24, 1838.

Deed Bk G pp 359-360, 26 Aug. 1841, William Rose & Catharine Rose his
wife of twp of Girard, Branch Co., Mich. to Henry L. Worden of New
Paltz, Ulster Co., N.Y., for $400, sell land in twp of Girard, Branch Co.,
E 1/4 of NE 1/4 Sec 23 Twp 5 S of R 6 W, contains 40 acres, also W 1/2
of NW 1/4 Sec 24 Twp 5 S of R 6 W, contains 80 acres. Signed: William
Rose, Catharine Rose. Wit.: Joseph C. Corbus, Hannah Rose Rowley.
Ack.: 26 Aug. 1841. Rec.: Aug. 27, 1841.

Deed Bk K pp 194-196, 2 Jan. 1840, Darwin Nash and Harriet E. Nash
of town of Girard, Branch Co. to William Rose of same, for $100, sell
land in town of Union, W 1/2 of NE 1/4 Sec 13 Twp 5? Sof R7 W, 80

con’t next column

Joanna! Rose
Family

of Stonington,
Connecticut

Courtesy of Lynn Collins

Wedding photo October 17, 1948,
parents of member Lynn Collins
#1523C90. Floyd Saxby'? Rose
(Henry Arthur'' Rose (Arthur
Henry'", Henry Arthur®, Ralph?,
Thomas’, Nathaniel®, Barsheba?®,
Thomas*, Thomas®, Thomas?, Jo-
anna'), was born 9 January 1921,
Stephentown, New York and died
24 January 1984, Albany County,
New York. He married 1st on
17 October 1948 in Columbia
County, New York to Agnes Flo-
rene Schmidt who was born 20
April 1927 in Columbia County
and died 17 July 1953 in Albany
County. She was the daughter of
August Richard and Anna May
(Speanburgh) Schmidt, a few
months after her third child was
born.

Ed. note: See September 2015 issue p.
5681 for obituaries of the above.

con’t ...

acres, party of 2nd part agrees
to raise 1/2 of above land subject
to all encumbrances and also for
tax of $1843.

Signed: Darwin Nash, Eliza
Nash. Wit.: Joseph C. Corbus,
Nivel Lane.

Ack. and wife ex'd 2 Jan. 1844.
Rec.: Apr. 24, 1844.



PAGE 5788 SEPTEMBER 2016 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Early Ohioans Virginia Newspapers
Published with the permission of Robert Hodge, now deceased.

An Index to the Northern Neck News (Warsaw, Richmond co., Va.), Vol.
13 (partial) - 18 - 8 Jan. 1892 - 25 Dec. 1896, compiled for the Northern
Neck of Va. Hist. Soc. by Robert A. Hodge, 417 Pelham St., Fredericks-
burg, Va. 22401, 1985.

ROSE

John H. son drowned, 20 July 1894, 3/5

Kate C. Home "Cameron" burned, 7 Dec. 1894, 3/5
Michael drowned, 20 July 1894, 3/5

W. A. Home "Cameron" burned, 7 Dec. 1894, 3/5
W. A. owner of home "Cameron", 26 Aug. 1892, 2/2
W. A. Republican candidate, 12 Apr. 1895, 2/2

W. W. Home "Cameron" Burned, 7 Dec. 1894, 3/5

An Index, same title as above except Vol. 8 - 13 (partial) 16 Apr. 1886
Betty June Rose Duke, daughter of - 25 Dec. 1891

Reid Rose, granddaughter of Clarence

Rose, g.granddaughter of Andrew Rose, ROSE

g.g.granddaughter of Cyrenius and Julia

(Newland) Rose, gg.g.g.grandaughter of Kate C. courthouse, 27 JUIY 1888, 3/4
John R. & Annie (Cox) Rose of Ohio and Robert married A. J. Ashburn, 3 Jan. 1890, 2/5
Ulster County, New York. Robert saw tornado, 31 May 1889, 3/4

) Susie W. married H. M. Lewis, 7 Feb. 1890, 3/3
Alexandria: Be"rty J : (Rose) Duke, vy A in tournament, 14 Sept. 1888, 1/6
88, of Alexandria, died September W. A, Republican, 8 Apr. 1887, 3/1

19, 201_5 _at Price Read Healthand vy Augustus Courtcase, 27 July 1888, 3/4
Rehabilitation Center. Funeral

held at Kauber—Fralgy Funeral peythy Notices, Virginia Star, Culpeper, Virginia 1929-1953 [compiled
Home, Johnstown, Ohio. She was by Robert Hodge]

born February 2, 1927 in Alexan-

dria, Ohio to the late Reid and ROSE, p. 88

Vada (Parr) Rose. Survived by A Fontaine 2 May 1935
her daughters, Gail Roberts, Carol Bobby 25 May 1944

(Lenny) Stoneburner, Jackie Fer- Raymond 11 Jun 1942
guson and Annette Duke, and oth-

ers. [Condensed from a lengthy

obituary sent by Betty Rose of

Newark, Ohio]

S. L. Rose of Fredericksburg, Virginia

Free Lance 6 Jan. 1920, Fredericksburg, Va.

THE LATE S. L. ROSE: Roseville, Va., Jan. 3, 1920

The neighborhood was shocked on the last morning of our old year when the news spread of the sudden
illness of our prominent merchant and post-master S. L. Rose. His illness was beyond medical aid. He was
a member of Rock Hill Baptist church, which as well as the community has sustained a great loss. He was
ever ready and willing to help in his church. He had a cheer word for all and was a kind father and husband.

Funeral services were held at Rock Hill Baptist church on Wednesday at 1:30? p.m. Rev. Glenn J. Coo-
per, of the M.E. Church, conducted the services. There was a large gathering of sympathizing friends who
followed the remains to their last resting place in the cemetery. He leaves a devoted wife and dutiful son,
James M. Rose.

Pallbearers: H. M. Patton, Jesse Musselman, Richard Stone, R. G. Montague, Wm Snellings, Chas. Turner.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

SEPTEMBER 2016 PAGE 5789

News in Briei

August 15, 2006 in the News Sentinel, Knoxville? Tennessee

Bob Rose looks through a photo album to find photogaphic memories of his brother, Jack
Rose, who was killed during WWIL The exact moment of death was captured by Army
photographer Tony Vaccaro who was to visit Rose’s grave. [Photo of Joe Howell/News
Sentinel in an article by-lined by Fred Brown.

OTHER NEWS: Grubb & Ellis
Co., Northbrook, Ill., name Mark
E. Rose the company’s chief exec-
utive. Mr. Rose joins Grubb from
rival firm Jones Lang LaSalle Inc.
He is 41 years old. [From Mar. §,
2005 newspaper, sent by Thomas
M. Rose.]

The Wall Street Journal of Sep-
tember 14, 2006 included an
articler on “How I Lost My Leg
in Tehran” which was by-lines by
Barbara Rose.

Elizabeth “Betty” Rose, died
Monday, August 1, 2016 at Riv-
erside, CA. Burial will follow at
Olivewood Cemetery. Betty Rose
was born in Hornell, NY and re-
tired after a long career in teach-
ing. Survivors include daughters
Stephanie and Cathy, and others.
Sent by Ken Rose from the Press-
Enterprise on Aug. 4, 2016.

Mercer County, Pennsylvania: Early Proceedings Docket

Abstracted at the courthouse by editor. The following are only a few of the listings.

PROCEEDINGS DOCKETS

Book 16 p. 50 Block 10

DANIEL ROSE, Minor, res. Delaware twp Rep.: Lydia Rose, grdn
Appt Grdn. - Bond - OC Vol ] p 90 #66 Apr. 1860

Petn allow - OC Vol ] p 91 #69 - Apr. 1868

Partition Real Estate - Inq - OC Vol K p 153 #43 - Dec. 1871

Book 16 p 51 Block 1

DANIEL A. ROSE, decd - File #1573; resident or d.: Fredonia, Pa. Dec. 22, 1896

Rep.: - J. W. Moyer, Mary A. Moyer, Exrs.

Will - Will Bk 12 p 129

Letters - Jan. 11, 1897

Inv. - Jan. 19, 1897 - Inv. Vol. 2 p 560

Sale of Real Estate - OC Vol. X p 187 #23 - Oct. 1897
Account - (Acc 12 p 234 - OC Vol. X p 345 #20 - Apr. 1898

Book 16 p. 59 Block 1

EMELINE ROSE, Minor - 1st Guardianship, res. Shenango twp
Rep.: John Leyde and James Murdoch, grdns

Apptmt Grdn - Bond - OC Vol. B p 79 #15 - Oct. 1840

E. L. ROSE, dec'd - File #3649-0S, d. Mercer, Pa. May 27, 1879 Rep.: Cynthia A. Rose, Exr.

Will - WB 6 p 602
Letters - June 4, 1879
OC = Orphans Court



PAGE 5790 SEPTEMBER 2016 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Surry County, North Carolina [N.C. State Archives]

Cited as: [County Records] C.R. 092.701.6 - Tax Records
1781 - Capt Underwood Dist. No. 2
Sarah Rose 0-0-0-0 2-140-7-0-0-0-0 210 [listed: Jabez Jervis, John Jervis, Godfrey Cody, Rezia Jervis,
Sarah Rose, Eliphalet Jervis, in that order] [Also there Codfrey Cody, Zadoc Riggs, Jno Scritchfield, etc.]
Capt. Pinkles District
Peter Rose, marked Moravian in margin, Capt. Hills Distr
1781: James Rofs
1782 - Capt. Shepperd's Dist.
Sarah Rose, 3 horses and/or mules, 5 cattle, value of property 23
(Listed: John Critchfield, Rezia Jervis, Sarah Rose, Euphamy West, Jabez Jervis, etc.)
Pinkleys Distr: Peter Ros- [not readable, probably Rose] 265 acres, 5 horses/mules, 8 cattle, Mor[avian]
1783 - no Rose located; 1784 - no Rose located
[also there: Godfrey Cody, Barzillia Harrison, etc.]
1785 - Capt. Willis district [alphabetized list; there are actually two lists with evidently same names]
John Rofs 100 acres, 1 free poll
William Rofs 100 acres, 1 free poll
Thomas Rofs, 100 acres, 1 free poll
Charles Ross, 1 free poll
Abner Rose, no acres, 1 free poll
[This district also John Jarvis, Jabez Jarvis, Rezia Jarvis, Eliplet Jarvis, some Critchfield, David Bray, etc.]
- Capt. Adkins Dist
Martin Rose, 150 acres, 1 free poll; next to him Bazel Rose, 150 acres, 1 free poll
(However, the list is alphabetized. this district includes Joshua Critchfield, Godfrey Cody, etc.)
1785 - Capt. Blackburn distr: James Ross; 1785 - Capt. Hickman distr: Patrick Ross, 100 - 1
1786 - Capt. Atkins Dist: Abner Rose, 150 acres, 1 white poll
- Capt. Willis' Dist.
Bazel Rose, 126 acres, 1 white poll
(Upon examining the original list, the name of Abner Rose had been first written, then scratched out
and the name Bazel Rose written)
1787 - District?: Abner Rose, 300 (acres?), 1 (white poll?); Martin Rose, 300 (acres?), 1 (white poll?)
1788 - Capt. Edward's District: Abner Rowse, 150 acres, 1 white poll
1789 - Capt. Meredith's District: Bazzle Edmonston, 350 acres; Abner Rose, 1 poll, no acreage or horses;
Martin Rose, 100 acres, 1 white poll
1790, 1791, 1793 -
1795 - Capt. Atkins Dist.: Zachariah Rose, 1 free poll
- Capt. Thomas C. Burches Co.
Bazel Rose, 1 poll, no acreage
1796 - file missing at Archives, Raleigh, N.C.
1797 - Capt. Burch's Dist. No. 2: Bazzel Rose, 100 acres, 1 white poll; Abner Rose, 200 acres, 1 white poll
1798 - Capt. Burch's Dist.: Abner Rose, 1 white poll, 191 acres; Bazzil Rose, 1 white poll, 100 acres
1799 - no Rose located
1800 - Capt. Burch's Dist: Abner Rose, 1 white poll, 191 acres; Bazzil Rose, 1 white poll, 100 acres
1801 - Capt. Burch's Dist.: Abner Rose, 200 acres, 1 poll; Bazzel Rose, 100 acres, 1 poll
1802 - Capt. Adburn? Dist.: John Rose?, 200 acres
1803 - District?: Basdel Rose, 200 acres, 1 free poll; Abner Rose, 191 acres, 1 free poll
1804 - Capt. Tomason's Dist.: Abner Rose, 191 acres, 1 white poll
- Capt. Wilborn's Dist.: John Rose, 200 acres
1805 - Capt. Thomason's Dist.: Abner Rose, 191 acres, 1 poll
1806 - Capt. John Hurtz Dist.: John Rose, 200 acres: Capt. William Williams' Dist.: John Roose?, 1 poll
1807 - no Rose located
1808 - no Rose located
The above tax lists are not complete lists for the years mentioned. In some cases, only fragmentary pieces
remain. However, Surry County does have an unusual number of lists surviving for that time period.




ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN SEPTEMBER 2016 PAGE 5791

ASSOCIATION MEMBERS

IMPORTANT: Use of this membership list is strictly restricted. It is not to be used by Association members or
others for the purpose of sending out leaflets, solicitations, etc. whether genealogical or otherwise. The use is
intended only to enable Association members to contact others who might be tracing their same family line, or
might live in an area in which some research is needed. We have not granted permission to anyone to make use
of this list. NO EXCEPTIONS!

CHANGES
Jack and Camille Rose, 5600 Sugarloaf Pkwy. Apt 419, Lawrenceville, GA 30043

NEW: First four digits, order in which members joined, followed by initial letter of surname, followed by member
classification. SB = Regular member; C=Contributing member; SU=Sustaining member.
IMPORTANT NOTE: All the members listed below should make note of the membership number shown

for there was an inadvertant epetition in the numbers issued. Your correct number is listed below.

3398G16-C  Kathryn E. George, 16625 Alden Ave., Gaithersburg, MD 20877-1503
3399B16-SB  Vicki Bahls, 19035 Amstutz Rd., Auburn, IN 46706-9311
3400L16-SU  Bert Linson, CMR 422 Box 1530, APO AE 09067

3401M16-SU  Pat Michael, 2650 Whipple Ave., Orange Park, FL 32073
3402P16-SU  Deborah Price, 6740 Lexington Circle, Lincoln, NE 68505
3403P16-SU  Una Petroske, 18 Eighth Avenue, Milford, CT 06460

3404M16-SB  Laurie McNamara, 986 Brice Ave., Lima, OH 45805

3405R16-SU  Michael James Rose, 11321 Donovan Rd., Los Alamitos, CA 90720
3406R16-C David Michel Rose, 304 N. 3rd St., DeSoto, MO 63020

3407F16-SU  Carolyn Frazier, 1921 Cataldo Drive, Boise, ID 83705

3408R16-C Ferrill (Frankie) Rose, 4725 S 91st St., Lincoln, NE 68526
3409E16-C Jessica (Rose) Enders, 4844 SE Knapp St., Portland, OR 97206-8338
3410R16-SU  Kimberly Rose, 11321 Donovan Rd., Rossmor, CA 90720
3411B16-SU  Gary Barker, 14231 E. Napa P1. 2-D, Aurora, CO 80014
3412R16-SU  Peter Rose, 103 Pheasants Run 4, Clinton, NY 13323

3413C16-SU  Jennifer Charles, 1112 David Benjamin Dr., McComb, MS 39648
3414M16-SU  Lora Rose Maynard, 65 Fox Run Rd., Grayson, KY 41143
3415516-SU  Sandra Simmons, 17432 Amaganset Way, Tustin, CA 92780
3416Z16-SU  Patricia Rose “Trish” Zowarka, 6104 River Terrace, Tampa, FL 33604
3417R16-SU  James Alan Ross/Rose, 3002 Lakeshore Rd., Bellingham, WA 98226
3418B16-SU  Jeanne M. Brotherton, 3002 Lakeshore Rd., Bellingham, WA 98226
3419R16-SU  Denise Richards, 1049 Skyline Drive, Fremont, NE 68025

SPECIAL OFFER TO MEMBERS

Buy a copy of Rose of Robert Rose of Branford and Wethersfield Who Sailed on the Ship Francis
from lpswich, England in 1634 for a huge discount to 2016 members. There has been consider-
able interest in this book since the vast Rose Collection was transferred to the New England
Historic Genealogical Society. It is the largest of the U.S. Rose families. Regular price $37.50
plus postage, now members can get it for only $15.00 plus $6.45 priority mail! Get extra copies
for gifts. Hard cover, 512, xiv pages, indexed, illustrated, new. Add $12.90 postage (for the two
books priority). Go to www.RoseFamilyAssociation.com and follow the link to Rose books to
read the description of the book. Recipient of the 1987 Donald Lines Jacobus award.

OFFER EXPIRES DECEMBER 31, 2016 - FOR MEMBERS ONLY
Payable by check or PAYPAL - contact Christine@Christine4Rose.com



PAGE 5792 SEPTEMBER 2016

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

INDEX
All names indexed. Names may
appear more than once on a page.

Adburn, ---, Capt., 5790
Addleman, Hannah, 5775
Adkins, ---, Capt., 5790
Allen, Carrie, 5781
Anderson, Mary, 5785
Ausburn/Osborne, Catharine, 5775
Austin, Phoebe, 5781
Bachman, Mildred, 5778
Bacon, Nelson, Mrs., 5781
Bahls, Vicki, 5791
Barker, Gary, 5791
Bartram, Jas., 5780
Belding, Jonathan, 5779
Bewell, Peter, 5779
Bidwell, Zebulon, 5779
Bishop, Connie, 5782
Samuel Emmett, 5782
Sue Elizabeth, 5782
Blackwell, A. R., 5784, 5786
Boardman, Samuel, 5779
Bray, David, 5790
Brotherton, Jeanne M., 5791
Brown, Cynthia, 5785
Brown, Elizabeth, 5779
Fred, 5789
Bryan, Elias, 5778
Bump, Matthew, 5779
Samuel, 5779
Burch, ---, Capt., 5790
Catron, Francis, 5785
Mary, 5785
Nancy M., 5785
Chapin, Elis, 5776
Charles, Jennifer, 5791
Clark, Adam, 5780
Elisha A., 5776
George, 5785
Jerusha, 5781
Jonathan, 5787
Margaret, 5785
Cody, Godfrey, 5790
Collins, Lynn, 5787
Colwell, Roane, 5787
Conley, Esther, 5777
Converse, Josiah, Lt., 5779
Cook, Adam, 5780
Cooper, Glenn J., Rev., 5788
Corbus, Joseph C./Joseph P., 5787
Cox, Annie, 5778, 5788
Crisman, David, 5778
Critchfield, ---, 5790
Joshua, 5790
Cummings, Arthur C., 5786
R.P., 5786
Curtis, Casann, 5777

Dickinson, John, 5780
Dox, M. M., Capt., 5774
Drake, ---, Capt., 5775
Duke, Annette, 5788
Betty June 5788
Dunham, Rachel
Dunn, Tho., 5784
Edmonston, Bazzle [Basil], 5790
Edwards, ---, Capt. 5790
Eells, Nathaniel, 5779
Enders, Jessic (Rose), 5791
English, Chauncey, 5775
Elizabeth (Mathis), 5775
Gertrude, 5775
Estes, Mary Jane, 5777
Fankhouser, Jill, 5771
Felkins, Nathaniel P., 5787
Ferguson, Jackie, 5788
Findlay, E. S., 5784
Frazier, Carolyn, 5791
French, Samuel, 5776
Fry, Ella (Thompson), 5774
Fulwider, Robert, 5784
Gaylord, Mary Ellen Genevieve,
5779
George, Kathryn E., 5791
Golden, Norma Jean, 5771
Goodrich, John, 5779
Green, James H., 5787
Rebecca, 5775
William, 5775
Guether/Guther
Guther, Bertha M., 5783
Haines, Sarah, 5778
Hall, John, 5780
Morris, 5780
Hampton, William H., 5786
Hardenburgh, Jane, 5776
Hardin, Sarah E., 5774
Watkins, 5774
Harrison, Barzillia, 5790
Heston, Alfred M., 5775]Joel L.,
Capt., 5775
Hibits, Martha “Patsy”, 5775
Hitchner, Jacob, 5780
Hodge, Robert, 5788
Hockett, Jack, 5784
Hogue, Mary Anna, 5771
Howell, Joe, 5789
Hoxsie, Joseph, 5787
Hurtz, John, Capt., 5790
Husk, Mary, 5775
Hutchinson, Holmes, 5776
Jackson, Stella May, 5779
James, Charles L., 5781
Jarvis/Jervis/Jarvas, Eliphalet, 5790
Jabez, 5790
John, 5790
Rezia, 5790

Johnson, Edna, 5781
Jones, C. F., 5781

Joseph, 5780
Kreger, John G., 5786
Lauderdale, Will, 5778
Lewis, Andrew, 5782
Lewis, Daniel, 5776

David, 5782

Isaiah, 5782

John, 5782

Jonathan, 5782

Mary A., 5782

Morris, 5782

Sarah (Rose), 5782

William, 5782
Leyde, John, 5789
Linson, Bert, 5791
Long, Ben;. I., 5781
Ludlow, Thomas, 5776
Maddox, Evelyn, 5771
Main, P. L., 5775
Manwaring, Charles William, 5779
Martin, ---, 5778
Mason, Caswill, 5778
Mason, Isaac, 5778
Mathis, Elizabeth, 5775
Maynard, Lora 5791
McClaine, Sally, 5784
McConnell, A. A., 5784
McConnell, Barbara E./Barbara

Elizabeth, 5784, 5785

David F., 5785

James S., 5785
McElwain, Alexander, 5776
McKim, Sara J., 5778
McNamara, Laurie, 5791
McRose - see John 5775
Meredith, --, Capt., 5790
Messer, Polly, 5781
Michael, Pat., 5791
Miller, Alzuera, 5779
Miner, Rufus, 5779
Montague, R. G., 5788
Moot, Daniel B., 5776

Elizabeth N., 5776
Morris, Mary, 5777
Moyer, J. W., 5789
Moyer, Mary A., 5789
Murdoch, James, 5789
Musselman, Jesse, 5788
Nash, Darwin, 5787

Eliza, 5787

Harriet E., 5787
Neely, Nancy, 5771
Newcomb, Samuel E., 5787
Newland, Julia, 5788
Nicholas, Sarah A., 5785
Norman, Bennet, 5786

George\ George L., 5786



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

SEPTEMBER 2016 PAGE 5793

Null, Michael, 5780

Osborne/Ausburn, Catharine, 5775

Page, Minnie 5775
Paige, Afton, 5775
Par, Hannah, 5782
Parr, Vada, 5788
Patton, H. M., 5788
Perry, ---, Commodore, 5785
Petroske, Una, 5791
Phillips, Linda Sue, 5782
Pitkin, Samuel, 5779
Potter, A., 5787
Pratt, Densey Ann, 5781
Price, Deborah, 5791
Reed, Lovenia, 5775
Reice, ---, Mis., cc
Reynolds, A., Capt., 5774
Richards, Denise, 5791
Riggs, Zadoc, 5790
Riley, Isaac, Lt., 5779
Roberts, Gail, 5788
Roland, Frances, 5779
Romayne, --, Capt., 5774
Roosa, Aldert, 5776
Roose, John, 5790
Rose, A. Fontaine, 5788
Abel, 5776
Abner, 5790
Abraham, 5774
Agnes, 5778
Alex F., 5774
Alexander P., 5783
Allen Prim, 5774
Alzuera (Miller), 5779
Amaziah M., 5775
Ann, 5780
Anner P., 5774
Annie (Cox), 5778, 5788
Arthur Henry, 5787
Arthur O., 5783
Asa Hinckley, 5781
Barsheba, 5787
Barbara\Barbara E., 5785,
5786
Bazel\Basdel, 5778, 5790
Beatrice I., 5781
Benjamin, 5778, 5779
Bertha, 5783
Bertha (Kennedy), 5771
Bertha M., 5783
Bertha M. (Guther), 5783
Betty, 5778, 5788
Betty June, 5788
Bob, 5789
Bobby, 5788
Casann (Curtis), 5777
Catharina Margarethe
(Schaefer), 5771
Catharine, 5771, 5787

Rose, Catharine (Osborne/Aus-

burn), 5775

Cathy, 5789

Charles\ Charles L., 5779

Charles W., 5781

Chester, 5776

Christina Hill, 5782

Clarence, 5781

Clarissa, 5786

Claude]., 5779

Constance, 5782

Cornelius, 5775

Cynthia A., 5789

Cyrenius/Cyrenius/Cyrenus
L., 5778, 5787, 5788

Daniel, 5789

Daniel A., 5789

David, 5782, 5784, 5785

David G., 5785

David Michel, 5791

Dewey, 5778

E. L., 5787,5789

Edith, 5779

Edward, 5779

Eli, 5775

Elias, 5775

Elias L., 5787

Elisha, 5778

Eliza, 5776

Elizabeth, 5778, 5785

Elizabeth (Brown), 5779

Elizabeth “Betty”, 5789

Elizabeth A., 5786

Ella, 5774

Ella (Thompson) Fry, 5774

Ellen, 5784

Ellen R., 5785

Emeline, 5789

Emmanuel, 5778

Enos, 5774

Ester, 5774

Fanny, 5781

Ferrill (Frankie), 5791

Floyd Saxby, 5787

Frances, 5777, 5781

Francis J., 5781

Francis Leland, 5775

Frank, 5783

Frankie — see Ferrill Rose

Franklin, 5776

Frederick, 5774, 5781

George, 5775, 5786, 5778,
5781

George Bushnell, 5781

George M., 5779

George W., 5786

Georgie, 5785

Hannah, 5787

Hannah (Addleman), 5775

Rose, Hannah (Par), 5782

Hardin, 5774

Henry Arthur, 5787

Henry W., 5774

Horace L., 5775

Isobel, 5778

Israel, 5776

J. M., 5784, 5785, 5786

Jack\Jackson, 5785, 5789

Jackson M., 5784, 5785

Jacob, 5775

James, 5778, 5785

James Alan, 5791

James Marion, 5784

James Newton, 5777

Jane, 5778, 5780

Jane E., 5781

Jehiel, 5779

Jeremiah, 5779

Jerusha A., 5776

Jessica, 5791

Jimmie, 5781

Joanna, 5787

Johann Reinhart, 5771

John, 5775, 5776, 5778, 5779,
5780, 5785, 5786, 5790

John E., 5782

John Earhard/Earhart, 5784

John H., 5776, 5777, 5788

John McRose, 5775

John R., 5778, 5788

John W, 5778, 5783, 5786

John Warner, 5777

Jonathan, 5779

Joseph, 5776

Joseph, 5776

Julia (Newland), 5788

Kate C., 5788

Ken, 5789

Kimberly, 5791

Lalla/Salla, 5775

Lewis, 5784

Lewis Martin, 5775

Lewis Wood, 5785

Lillian Fay\ Lillian Fay C.,
5782

Linda Sue, 5782

Lot., 5775

Lovenia (Reed), 5775

Lucinda, 5786

Lydia, 5789

Malinda, 5787

Mark E., 5789

Martha, 5778, 5780

Martin, 5778

Mary, 5774, 5775, 5776, 5781,
5785

Mary Ellen Genevieve (Gay-
lord), 5779



PAGE 5794 SEPTEMBER 2016

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Rose, Mathew, 5778
Michael, 5788
Michael James, 5791
Molinda, 5778
Monte, 5771
Moses, 5781
Nancy, 5787
Nancy E., 5774
Nathaniel, 5787
Oliver, 5776
Perry, 5775
Peter, 5790, 5791
Phillip Henry, 5779
Phoebe Austin, 5781
R.L., 5781
R.S., 5781
Rachel Dunham, 5778
Ralph, 5787
Raymond, 5788
Reid, 5788
Reinhardt, 5771
Reuben, 5778
Richard, 5774, 5777
Robert, Rev., 5781
Robert, 5774, 5778, 5781
Robert Atchley, 5782
Ronnie, 5771
Rosa, 5785
Roy, 5771
Roy L., 5781
Russell\ Russell C., 5784,

5785
S.L., 5788
S. Meryl, 5775
Salla/Lalla, 5775
Sally, 5785
Sally M., 5777
Samuel, 5775, 5780
Sara J. McKim), 5778

Sarah, 5774, 5776, 5778, 5782,

5790
Sarah (Haines), 5778
Sarah J., 5778
Seymour, 5778
Silent, 5781
Simon Adams, 5771
Solomon, 5776
Sophia L., 5781
Stella, 5779
Stephanie, 5789
Stephen, 5777, 5787

Stephen “Steve” Austin, 5777

Susie W., 5788

Rose, Thomas, 5787
Thomas H., 5786
Thomas J., 5774
Thomas M., 5782, 5789
Tormut, 5780
Trannie Eugenia, 5777
Uriah, 5780
Vada (Parr), 5788
Velma, 5771
Virgil, 5775
W. A., 5788
W. Augustus, 5788
W. H., 5781
W.W.,, 5788
Wallace\ Wallace W., 5781
William, 5774, 5779, 5787
William A., 5779, 5781
William Briggs, 5782
William H., 5781

William M.\ William Maridy,

5777

William Reinhardt, 5771

Willliam A., 5778

Wilson, 5775

Wood, 5785

Zachariah, 5790
Ross, Charles, 5790

John, 5790

Thomas, 5790

William, 5790
Ross/James Alan, 5791
Rowley, Hannah 5787
Rowse, Abner, 5790
Russell, Samuel T., 5786
Ruzicka, Christina Hill 5782
Ruzicka, J. F., 5782

Sambson, Thos. F., 5780
Sambson, Thos. F., 5780
Schaefer, Catharina Margarethe,

5771
Schmidt, Agnes Florene, 5787

Anna May (Speanburgh),

5787

August Richard, 5787
Schulz, Sue, 5779
Scritchfield, Jno., 5790
Searmont, David, 5787
Shankland, James, 5776
Shepard, Marj, 5782
Shepperd, ---, Capt., 5790
Simmons, Sandra, 5791

Velma Rose Thomas, 5771
Sinnickston, Thomas, 5780

I.\

Sleeper, Obadiah, 5787
Small, Marilyn, 5771
Smith, Aura, 5787

David, 5780

Davis, 5780

Gerrit, 5776

Karen, 5771

Lenora, 5775

Peter, 5776

Sarah, 5774
Snellings, Wm., 5788
Speanburgh, Anna May, 5787
Steewart, Al---? H., 5776
Steven, William Nelson, 5771
Stewart, Ron, 5782
Stone, Richard, 5788
Stoneburner, Carol, 5788

Lenny, 5788
Storey, ---, 5779
Swader, Connie, 5771
Thomas, Marvin, 5771

Sally M., 5777
Velma (Rose), 5771
Thomason, ---, Capt., 5790
Thompson, Ella, 5774
Tisdel, Peres A., 5787
Tompkins, J. B., 5787
Treat, Susan, 5781
Tryon, David, 5779
Turner, Chas, 5788
Tuttle, William H., 5776
Tye, Rex, 5781
Underwood, ---, Capt., 5790
Vaccaro, Tony, 5789
Vahsholtz, Carrie, 5771
Waggoner, Oscar F., 5787
Wall, Cleo, 5776
Waterman, David, 5787
Webster, Noah, 5775

Sabrena, 5775
West, Euphamy, 5790
Whitaker, Dayton B., 5780
Willis, ---, Capt., 5790
Wimsett, Martin, 5778
Withers, S. M., 5786
Witmore, ---, Doctor, 5776
Wood, Edward B., 5787
Worden, Henry L., 5787
Wright, B. C., 5787

Homer, 5787
Zowarka, Patricia Rose “Trish”,

5791



